Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

## **SENATE BILL NO. 2259**

Introduced by

24

Senators Triplett, Warner

Representatives N. Johnson, Maragos, Glassheim

2	Century Code, relating to state historical society jurisdiction over Fort Abraham Lincoln state
3	park; and to amend and reenact section 55-02-01.3 and subsection 9 of section 55-08-01.3 of
4	the North Dakota Century Code, relating to administration of Fort Abraham Lincoln state
5	parkhistoric preservation at state parks.
6	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:
7	SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 55-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is created
8	and enacted as follows:
9	Society to have jurisdiction over Fort Abraham Lincoln state park.
0	The society has jurisdiction over the administration and operation of Fort Abraham Lincoln
11	state park. The director of the parks and recreation department may operate a campground and
2	trails at Fort Abraham Lincoln state park under the supervision of the society.
3	SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 55-02-01.3 of the North Dakota Century Code is
4	amended and reenacted as follows:
5	55-02-01.3. Director to advise director of parks and recreation department.
6	The Except for administration and operation of Fort Abraham Lincoln state park, the director
7	shall advise the director of the parks and recreation department on matters pertaining to the
8	preservation of historical and archaeological artifacts and historical structures in the state parks.
9	These duties may be performed by the director's duly designated representative.
20	SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 9 of section 55-08-01.3 of the North Dakota
21	Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:
22	9. Seek Except for administration and operation of Fort Abraham Lincoln state park, seek
23	the advice of the director of the state historical society on matters relating to history

A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 55-01 of the North Dakota

prehistory, and paleontology of the state parks and if a state park contains a

designated historic site, the director of the parks and recreation department shall
follow the advice as it relates to the preservation of the designated historic site.